Hlli\lli MANARERAL

Control Number: 35077
L

ltem Number: 999
Addendum StartPage: 1



Project No. 3507707127
BISALG 21 P 27

ARF3]

LIV iy ditegs :
Amendment No. 9 &5 57 b

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
Between
LCRA Transmission Services Corporation
and

Central Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.

August 7, 2019

5A



This page intentionally left blank



NINTH AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Ninth Amendment (“Amendment™) is made and entered into this 7 day of August,
2019, between the Central Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“CTEC”) and LCRA Transmission
Services Corporation (“LCRA TSC”) collectively referred to hereinafter as the Parties.

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC and CTEC entered into that certain Interconnection Agreement
executed August 13, 2009, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 executed as of June 22,
2011, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 executed as of September 14, 2011, as
amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 executed as of September 25, 2012, as amended by
that certain Amendment No. 4 executed as of January 7, 2013, as amended by that certain
Amendment No. 5 executed as of January 25, 2017, as amended by that certain Amendment No.
6 executed as of February 3, 2017, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 7 executed as of
May 19, 2017, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 8 executed as of December 1, 2017
(collectively, as amended, the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, CTEC and LCRA TSC have entered into an agreement (the “Asset Purchase
Agreement”) whereby LCRA TSC will acquire certain transmission line and substation assets from
CTEC;

WHEREAS, following consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Asset
Purchase Agreement, the Parties will have updated points of interconnection as currently set forth
in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement in order to reflect the additions and
deletions of points of interconnection in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, this amendment to the Agreement is necessary to reflect LCRA TSC’s
ownership of the transmission line and substation assets acquired from CTEC, as agreed in the
Asset Purchase Agreement, at the following substations:

Bluffton
Buchanan CTEC
Doss

Fredonia
Goehmann Lane
Harper
Kingsland 1
Kingsland 2

. Live Oak

10. Mason CTEC
11. Sunrise Beach

N

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 1 of 38



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein

set forth, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Exhibit “A” attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Exhibit “A”
attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 1 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its
entirety and Facility Schedule No. 1 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the
Agreement in lieu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 6 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its
entirety and Facility Schedule No. 6 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the
Agreement in lieu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 13 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its
entirety and Facility Schedule No. 13 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to
the Agreement in lieu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 13 (including the diagrams attached thereto) is deleted in its
entirety and Facility Schedule No. 13 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to
the Agreement in lieu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 15 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 16 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 17 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 18 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 19 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 20 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 21 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 22 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 2 of 38



14.

15.

16.

17.

Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 23 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 24 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 25 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 26 (including the diagrams attached thereto) attached to this
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the Agreement will continue in full force and
effect in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all shall constitute one and the same

instrument.

CENTRAL TEXAS ELECTRIC LCRA TRANSMISSION SERVICES

COOPERATIVE, INC. COjPORATION

m ,;-%%— By | Y —
z /v

Name: Robert A. Loth III Name: Sergio Garza, P.E.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date:

Title: LCRA Vice President, Transmission

?/’1”/!‘! Date: 08’/()7/9;@[(’?

Design and Protection
g

LCRA TSC —~ CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 3 of 38



EXHIBIT A

Ninth Amendment
FACILITY LOCATION OF INTERCONNECTION | EFFECTIVE DATE
SCHEDULE POINT(S) OF VOLTAGE (KV) OF
NO. INTERCONNECTION INTERCONNECTION
(# of Points)

1 Buchanan CTEC (2) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
2 Castell (1) 138-kV September 14, 2011
3 Eckert (2) 4.16-kV Japuary 7, 2013
4 Fredericksburg (1) 69-kV December 1, 2017
5 Kendall CTEC (1) 138-kV December 1, 2017
6 Live Oak CTEC (1) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
7 Nimitz (9) 12.5-kV January 7, 2013
8 Pitsburg (2) 138-kV and 12.5-kV December 1, 2017
9 Rim Rock (6) 12.5-kV August 13, 2009
10 Wolf Creek (1) 138-kV May 19, 2017
11 Jack Furman (1) 138-kV June 22,2011
12 Sunrise Beach (1) 69-kV August 13, 2009
13 Mason CTEC (2) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
14 Gillespie (1) 138-kV December 1, 2017
15 Hollmig (1) 138-kV September 14,2011
16 Nebo (1) 69-kV January 7, 2013
17 Blumenthal (1) 138-kV May 19, 2017
18 San Saba (1) 138-kV February 3, 2017
19 Bluffton (1) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
20 Doss (1)° 69-kV Date of 9 Amendment
21 Fredonia (1) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
22 Goehmann Lane (2) 69-kV Date of 9"" Amendment
23 Harper (2) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
24 Kingsland 1 (1) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
25 Kingsland 2 (1) 69-kV Date of 9" Amendment
26 Sunrise Beach (1) 69-kV Date of 9% Amendment
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment

Page 4 of 38




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 1
Ninth Amendment

1. Name: Buchanan CTEC Substation

2. Facility Location: The Buchanan CTEC Substation is located at 16340 E. State Hwy. 29,
Buchanan Dam, Llano County, Texas 78609.

3. Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Buchanan
CTEC Substation generally described as:

o where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC switch (8257) connects to the LCRA TSC
69-kV transfer bus.

o where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC switch (8264) connects to the LCRA TSC
69-kV operating bus.

4. Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

6. Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformers are located in the T1; 12.5-kV transformer bus and the T2; 12.5-kV
transformer bus. The metering potential transformers are located on both 12.5-kV

operating buses.
8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:

The Buchanan CTEC Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e TFive (5) 69-kV switches 8254, 8257, 8264, 8274, and 8284

e Two (2) fuses F1 and F2

o Two (2) power transformers T1 and T2 and associated surge arresters

o All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware ,

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations :

e All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, 12.5-kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 5 of 38



10.

11.

12,

transformers and associated cabling

Six (6) single phase regulators REG1 and REG2 and associated cutoff and bypass
switches.

Two (2) station service SS1 and SS2

Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of all structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Buchanan CTEC to Bluffton 69-kV transmission line
o Buchanan CTEC to Kingsland 2 69-kV transmission line
o Live Oak to Harper 69-kV transmission line
69-kV dead-end structures, foundations, insulators and jumpers
Four (4) 69-kV circuit breakers 8250, 8260, 8270 and 8280 including foundations,
jumpers and protective relay packages
Twelve (12) 69-kV switches 8249, 8251, 8253, 8259, 8261, 8263, 8269, 8271,
8273, 8279, 8281, 8283
Five (5) 69-kV surge arresters SA4, SA13, SA14, SA15, and SA16
69-kV operating and transfer bus including structures, insulators, foundations and
jumpers
One (1) metering potential transformer PT1
Two (2) low voltage metering current transformers CT1 and CT2
One (1) 69-kV relaying current transformer CT3
Control house, battery charger and battery bank
Underfrequency relay panel

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for

the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 6 of 38



BUCHANAN CTEC ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

Ninth Amendment
_ — 0
== mmwlmm
il T2
o il
e m
i
dl :
% . b e 1]
m_“ ~ I A AT _ ‘ 0T L A%E W
FASFRR I AR EAREN
L..WL.TJ .ﬂumi.f
] 5 s mw i W mw mw ae d m |
e T oy oo I
1 [ e e e i B 2
uwm . LL_ 5 2 |
' W_, ___ __m g mw
il I
H H 3
3
3l 3l ¢
..om—
r1 S
- M 5
l R RS 4
188} !
182
3 = .ﬁ
L-d ~E3 um wn M W
, 8 e I
; 5 L
8 wmml
Al
! IR PR ]
O TETE ® 8| | i
75 i i Mﬁm
N ! wl.\zlllelwtmlllxrl £ 5 F
e xib :
= | oeis * } HEF
3 mnmmm il “ PHH
P N - JO0;
B8 4 BT ST,
is oA Bl ::m
F TR (I
= FEIE N T I Ww
1E] & >
i N A1)
1o, i | HIT
S : 11 RBER
_

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 7 0f 38



10

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 6
Ninth Amendment

Name: Live Qak Substation

Facility Location: The Live Oak Substation is located at 724 Post Oak Rd.,
Fredericksburg, Gillespie County, Texas 78624.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Live Oak
Substation generally described as:

e where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC circuit switcher (CS755) connects to the
LCRA TSC 69-kV switch (756), located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformer is located in the T1; 12.5-kV transformer bus. The metering potential
transformer is on the 12.5-kV operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:

The Live Oak Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e One (1) 69-kV circuit switcher CS755 with foundations, stands, protective relaying
and associated bypass switch 757

e One (1) 69-kV power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation,
jumpers and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e All distribution and total bays including box structure, insulators, disconnect
switches, 12.5-kV operating and transfer bus and associated cabling
One (1) control house (24’ x 30°) with battery bank, charger and appurtenances
One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F3
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 8 of 38



LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of all structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Live Oak to Gillespie 69-kV transmission line
o Live Oak to Goehmann Lane 69-kV transmission line
o Live Oak to Harper 69-kV transmission line
One (1) 69-kV box structure including insulators, 69-kV operating bus (string bus),
jumpers and foundations
Three (3) 69-kV circuit breakers 710, 750 and 820 including jumpers, foundations,
and protective relaying
Ten (10) 69-kV switches 709, 711, 713, 749, 751, 753, 756, 819, 821 and 823
Three (3) 69-kV surge arrester SAS5, SA6 and SA7
One (1) 69-kV bus potential transformer PT1
Supervisory Interface Panel 11
RTU Panel 12 and associated cabling
Metering Panel 13 and associated cabling
One (1) metering potential transformer PT1 and associated fuse F3
One (1) metering current transformer CT1

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.
11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.
12. Other Terms and Conditions:
e CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.
o LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.
LCRA TSC - CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 9 of 38

11



A

juswpuswy YUIN DHLD — OSL VDT

8€J0 01 98ed

r___— ————————— - LEGEND — ONE-LINE
| 910 !
| COEWMANN LANE : Eg;:::‘::: B emipmigliry
i | " prifemisiings]
i — o
|
: . Tmmm Ao
H I [ —p— ooty
i ! Ry -
! : ey P v v
.
| om ! FEm JEE
- v 7
H |
1
{ 710 ozl
4 L
:_ [7i] £7 S 1
v i
| 1
I 3] 1
; !
[ I
e i - ] 5
49
| s 3 (z=a) I
| |
i
I
|
1
|
L |
115 1 oremve v
I " '!i.,.;
s . i
ores ore3 4 )
{ — Sl
e, >0
u-y A4 % : OWNED BY LCRA
.
L M |
i i
IAL-C-GMNA  EMTHL GRK-LK - bt
£ < | v ——— . TCRA TRANSWISEION SYRVICE CORPORNTION T
: I . - rmnﬁ, — INITIAL ONE~LINE A
naiB¥en ilad
Al — - LE > — . LIVE DAK SUBSTATION $301—E—1-1

o o e e ]

TUSWIPULWY YIUIN

INVIOVIA INT'T-HNO VO HAI'1



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 13
Ninth Amendment

Name: Mason CTEC Substation.

Facility Location: The CTEC Mason Substation is located 3 miles east of the City of
Mason at 3226 E. State Hwy 29, Mason County, Texas.

Points of Interconnection: There is two (2) Point of Interconnection in the Mason CTEC
Substation generally described as:
o where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC 69-kV switch (22614) connects
to the CTEC 69-kV dual core CT.
e where the CTEC jumper coming from the CTEC mobile connection switch (3984)
connects to the LCRA TSC 69-kV bus. ’

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9-kV. The metering current
transformers are located between the station voltage regulators and the 24.9-kV operating
bus. The metering potential transformers are located on the 24.9-kV operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Mason CTEC Substation including but not limited to the following items:

e One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e One (1) 69-kV circuit switcher CS22615 with foundations, stands, protective
relaying and associated bypass switches 22614 and 22617
One (1) 69-kV current transformer CT4
One (1) 69-kV mobile connection switch 3984

o All distribution and total bays including box structure, insulators, disconnect
switches, 24.9-kV operating and transfer bus and associated cabling

e  One (1) control house (12’ x 15°) with battery bank, charger and appurtenances

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 11 of 38

13



e One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F3
e Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Mason CTEC to Fort Mason 138-kV transmission line
o Mason CTEC to Castell 138-kV transmission line
o Mason CTEC to Fredonia 69-kV transmission line
e One (1) A-frame dead end structure for Mason CTEC to Fredonia 69-kV
transmission line
Three (3) bus supports to raise the 69-kV string bus
One (1) 69-kV bus differential relaying scheme
69-kV box structure including insulators, 69-kV operating bus (string bus), jumpers
and foundations
Two (2) 138-kV dead end structures, foundations and insulators
138-kV ring bus including structures, foundations, jumpers and protective relaying
Four (4) 138-kV circuit breakers 22500, 22530, 22540 and 27660 including
jumpers, foundations, and protective relaying
e Nine (9) 138-kV switches 22499, 22501, 22529, 22531, 22536, 22539, 22541,
27659 and 27661
Three (3) 138-kV surge arrester SA10, SA11 and SA12
Two (2) coupling capacitor voltage transformer CCVT2 and CCVT3
Two (2) auto transformers AT2 and AT3 with associated surge arresters, jumpers,
foundations and protective relaying
e Three (3) 69-kV circuit breakers 22610, 27630 and 27650 including jumpers,
foundations and protective relaying
e Nine (9) 69-kV switches 883, 22609, 22611, 22618, 27623, 27629, 27631, 27633
and 27649
Two (2) 69-kV surge arresters SA1 and SA16
One (1) 69-kV bus potential transformer PT1
One (1) supervisory Interface Panel / RTU Panel and associated cabling
Metering/Underfrequency Panel and associated cabling
One (1) metering current transformer CT1
One (1) 24.9-kV metering potential transformer PT2 with fuse F2
One (1) control house (24’ x 42”) with battery bank, charger and appurtenances
Two (2) station service SS2 and SS3 with fuse F4 and F5 ‘

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 12 of 38



the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in CTEC’s control house door.

LCRA TSC will share access to its Mason CTEC Substation control house. Access
is obtained by calling LCRA TSC’s System Operations Control Center using the
intercom at the door of the control house.

LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts from its 69kV bus
differential relaying panel to the CTEC’s transformer differential relaying panel.
LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

For the facilities that it owns, LCRA TSC will utilize its access and physical
security standards.

----The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 13 of 38

15



[ vanioce time v a1 Wt s e

e NOILYISENS NOSYR 0310 I — s = =T
lll n‘. v pnowx <t

I 3INA-3NO TYILIN ﬂ . | | R B e et e

I-HI kel Rl ekl |10 wnorew - wrveiei{#T]

I

Ninth Amendment

MASON CTEC ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

Page 14 of 38

e AR Y AN iR
Ee-I-E  WeIm ‘AB9 1Y Q3LYH3d0
PEEE e ANIRCINDI Q3LVH ANBELx ¥ 1
i . o
!l!”-n—us- i — M
W ; L e
o C SV .
T\ — womee
- = b
H |
P
5 I
oy Z !
: |
E i oo
z Y
W i s
L - I 3] bmmmq -
z | L
2 B TEE ] 3 { r%&
= > e
J e T 3t X
| =
?—JW!
whi
7 Ry
|
1
I
|
- v o
! s
I - AV
]
1
i
H a3
PR
g e
il S
""ﬂ “ —— - -
4—“___-“ - —
) " ——=T
i3 E T
i [ P
m—— BETRE
B T T T g
e —— - —— <
et
gz S s
T it =g
(or3) — —
foe GRS Ay, e ———— )
FD ——— ] v et evemen. (1~

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment

16



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 19
Ninth Amendment

Name: Bluffton Substation

Facility Location: The Bluffton Substation is located at 10190 Ranch Road 261, Bluffton
in Llano County, TX 78607.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Bluffton
Substation generally described as:

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC switch (602) connects to the CTEC
69-kV operating bus, located on the LCRA TSC H-Frame.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformer is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus. The metering potential transformer
is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Bluffton Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e 69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers from the Point of Interconnection to CTEC’s substation equipment

e One 69-kV surge arrester SA1
One (1) Fuse F1
One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 15 of 38

17



18

foundations
e All distribution and total bays including structures, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, and 12.5-kV operating bus
One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F2
One (1) control house and appurtenances
e Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Bluffton to Buchanan CTEC 69-kV transmission line
69-kV H-frame structure including insulators, jumpers and foundations
One (1) 69-kV switch 602
One (1) 12.5-kV metering potential transformer PT1 with associated fuse F1
One (1) 12.5-kV metering current transformer CT1
One (1) meter panel with meters

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:
e CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.
e LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 16 of 38



61l

juswpuaury PUIN JHILD —OSL VIDT

g€ J0 11 9%eq

LCRA TSC

% NOTE: CT1, PT1, F3
OWNED BY LCRA

A
Wi

T
1290
o N3 =1
CTEC BUCHANAN 1 Fi i 3¢ l il,, Lo %
{
L +  u ”
SA1 SA2
12.5 KV OPERATING BUS
LOAA TSC mam = mbe o e CTEC

L al) L) L2

on, L2 r

L ores L 1) e

- 3 "IL

» A
€1044 (3] i
i veiaie S 25 v eoen
Sy
o
L r | " un s oo s ] CENTRAL TEXAS C COOF., ING.
TSIAN

: : H=re o (NGRS i
- L v P e wxiSle (Mlagt
= ¥ e et = P T — BLUFFTON SUBSTATION

LY
W
LAKE SHORE

ST ST e

Wbt e SRR

Er)

INITIAL ONE-LINE

wrs.

Lo
S5-311-E-18

JUQWIPUSUWY IUIN

IAVIOVIA ANITT-ANO NOLAANT



20

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 20
Ninth Amendment

Name: Doss Substation

Facility Location: The Doss Substation is located at 15113 N Ranch Road 783, Doss in
Gillespie County, TX 78618.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Doss
Substation generally described as:

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from LCRA TSC switch (914) connects to the CTEC
69-kV operating bus, located on the LCRA TSC H-Frame.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformer is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus. The metering potential transformer
is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Doss Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e 69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers from the Point of Interconnection to CTEC’s substation equipment
One 69-kV surge arrester SA1
One (1) Fuse F1
One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG! with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 18 of 38



foundations
o All distribution and total bays including structures, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, and 12.5-kV operating bus
One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F2
One (1) control house and appurtenances
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Doss to Harper 69-kV transmission line
69-kV H-frame structure including insulators, jumpers and foundations
One (1) 69-kV switch 914
One (1) 12.5-kV metering potential transformer PT1 with associated fuse F3
One (1) 12.5-kV metering current transformer CT1
One (1) meter panel with meters

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:
e CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.
e LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 19 of 38

21



A

justrpusly [UIN OHID —ISL VDT

8¢ Jo oz 98eg

-
il

*

N E | S o] mreme
‘1

-
RE) L | S P T
________________ * im 1 T
SAt L‘;" - s oo mr -
o

£
i &3
(
¥ éa
3
3
1
= 2
i

* NOTE. CTY, PT1, F3,
SWe14 & T288

OWNED BY LCRA

o o — e

oz wny 8 W resen 128 w rezen

I o0

swe nswm
[ o
Tomr Vi =
L I 07 1381

ON
i

- I — N Jo v, DOSS SUBSTATION INITIAL ONE-LINE

.
S5308-E-1R

JUSWIPUSUIY YIUIN

INVHEOVIA ANI'T-HNO SSOd




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 21
Ninth Amendment

Name: Fredonia Substation

Facility Location: The Fredonia Substation is located at 9510 Oak Grove Road, Fredonia
in Mason County, TX 76842.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Fredonia
Substation generally described as:

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC switch (542) connects to the CTEC
69-kV operating bus, located on the LCRA TSC H-Frame.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformer is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus. The metering potential transformer
is located on the 12.5-kV transformer bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Fredonia Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

® 69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers from the Point of Interconnection to CTEC’s substation equipment
One (1) 69-kV surge arrester SA1
One (1) Fuse F1

e One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 21 of 38

23



24

foundations

All distribution and total bays including structures, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, and 12.5-kV operating bus

One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F2

One (1) control house and appurtenances

Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Fredonia to Mason CTEC 69-kV transmission line
69-kV H-frame structure including insulators, jumpers and foundations
One (1) 69-kV switch 542
One (1) 12.5-kV metering potential transformer PT1 with associated fuse F3
One (1) 12.5-kV metering current transformer CT1

One (1) meter panel with meters
|

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 22 of 38



G¢

TuaWIpUSUIy YIUIN DHLD —IJSL VIOT

8¢ Jo £7 93ed

OL e CIRCT SRR
R CROAT A
on gurrot

R
AR
Syl
o
=\ FUSE e FUSE QUTNT

[ Y 7
| 6% kv TO ¥
CTEC saSON [Exza | F1
s ST _
£ m |
= —
sa1 *
* NOTE: CT1, PT1. F3,
SW542 & T298
OWNED &Y LCRA

LEGEND — ONE—LINE

K- srarm scavice e
o CURNEMT KPR KRS
i~ CUNENT XFNL UNT)
= roina, e
I oo wm

T pmcsTER
— CAPACITOR

g

7 UNE UM MRCAL SVITOM

'/\GI!H.I(NHD(

e

2

=

b
x4

\3 e
o i 23 W
w2
o
mr
3
B wn
il bl 2w
w0 Aone
w

. Iy

wee-s i
cre 1S W
oNTOoC

§€

E
£3
)

123 W evONe
§

D =1 . To— INITIAL ONE ~LINE "
T x : o == FREDONIA SUBSTATION e
i

JUSWPUSWY YIUIN

VIO VIA ANI'T-ANO VINOAHTIA



26

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 22
Ninth Amendment

Name: Goehmann Lane Substation

Facility Location: The Goehmann Lane Substation is located at 502 Goehmann Lane,
Fredericksburg in Gillespie County, TX 78624.

Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Goehmann
Lane Substation generally described as:

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC switch (632) attaches to the CTEC
69-kV operating bus, located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC switch (652) attaches to the CTEC
69-kV operating bus, located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9-kV. The metering current
transformers are located in the T2; 24.9-kV and T2; 24.9-kV transformer buses. The
metering potential transformers are located on both of the 24.9-kV operating buses.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Goehmann Lane Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e 69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers from the Point of Interconnection to CTEC’s substation equipment
Two (2) Fuses F3 and F4

e  Two (2) power transformers T1 and T2 with associated surge arresters, foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying

e Two (2) 24.9-kV voltage regulators REG1 and REG2 with associated disconnect
and bypass switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers
Two (2) 24.9-kV potential transformers PT1 with fuse F5 and PT2
All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 24 of 38



10.

11.

12.

structures, conductors, and hardware

All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations

All distribution and total bays including structures, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, and 24.9-kV operating buses

Two (2) station service transformers SS1 with fuse F1 and SS2 with fuse F2

One (1) control house and appurtenances

Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,

and connecting hardware:
o Goehmann Lane to Live Oak 69-kV transmission line

69-kV H-frame structure including insulators, jumpers and foundations
Two (2) 69-kV switches 632 and 652

Two (2) 24.9-kV metering current transformers CT1 and CT2

One (1) meter panel with meters

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.
CTEC will allow LCRA TSC the use of the potential transformers (PT1 and PT2)

for metering.
LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

————— The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 25 of 38

27



8¢

HuupuRlry YIIN OHID — ISL VDT

8¢ J0 97 98eq

:"?'s‘mﬁ'f( : LEGEND ~ ONE—UNE
~{ 1 o cmoutr ek 3 tration service W
L] i S rigto
_, L O TVITCH b= CURRDNT MR, (TS
l____— _____..—-—-I —¢—nwm £ roToTIL W
L / ! _j_m WEAC SO P %E— PvEs o
. — HOKSTICK BT €5PETY
. L B o encomp B2 | w Cappmanav e
AR WA m v/ AT TR
oA
" SAL VEE SVINDY
et O e v a7 ey v e

5T omant i v WA,

Sl
e " S

LCRA TSC OWNED [E%

boorsis
_L "
as
el us
_‘,% ans LCRA TSC OWNED Ci%
P oy
2

gt
Ry s om
= 3 e
209 3 avenane we .
n
B
Lo B
am ate L) ~r i - e
s (22 g X
4 prd
wnl wes eold s el e
o ™ o
wn W i - e e
e _
8
i i e ‘
o
> M~
R
-
s o e an_
-
%
>
Per) 23 W —_—°
ECA Bl
4
2w aw
At B
= Ea

JUSTIPUSWY YIUIN

L P [ T Saet wowtts ST 58 0 35 [ T [ | 3 o] D Y O A Py Py CENTRAL TEXAS ELECTRIC COOFKRATIVE
OE e CY R = KRA e INITIAL ONE~LINE
= : . < o/ . - GOEHMANN LANE SUBSTATION

1 1 !

INVEOVIA ANI'T-HNO ANV I NNVIAHAOD



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 23
Ninth Amendment

Name: Harper Substation

Facility Location: The Harper Substation is located at 22514 FM 2093, Harper in Gillespie
County, TX 78631.

Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Harper
Substation generally described as:

e where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC circuit switcher (CS205) connects to the
LCRA TSC 69-kV bus, located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

o where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC circuit switcher (CS215) connects to the
LCRA TSC 69-kV bus, located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
" Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9-kV. The metering current
transformer for T1 is located in T1 totalizing bay and on the T2 transformer bus for T2.
The metering potential transformers are located on both of the 24.9-kV operating buses.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Harper Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e Two (2) 69-kV circuit switchers CS205 and CS215 with foundations, stands,
protective relaying and bypass switches 207, and 217

e Two (2) power transformers T1 and T2 with associated surge arresters, foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying

e Two (2) 24.9-kV voltage regulator REG1 and REG2 with associated disconnect
and bypass switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

o All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structures, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment ~ Page 27 of 38

29



30

foundations

All distribution and total bays including structures, A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches, surge arresters, 24.9-kV operating and transfer bus, bus
potential transformers and associated cabling

Two (1) station service transformers SS1 with fuse F3 and SS2 with fuse F5

One (1) control house (24’ x 30° ) with batteries, battery charger and appurtenances
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Doss to Harper 69-kV transmission line
o Harper to Live Oak 69-kV transmission line
One (1) 69-kV dead end structure
One (1) 69-kV box structure with insulators, hardware, foundations and jumpers
One (1) 69-kV surge arrester SA (Equipment number TBD)
One (1) 69-kV circuit breaker CB18970
Seven (7) 69-kV switches 202, 206, 208, 18969, 18971, 18972 and 18973
One (1) 69-kV potential transformer PT3
One (1) meter panel with meters
One (1) RTU with communications circuit

10. Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

CTEC will allow LCRA TSC the use of the potential transformers (PT2) for
metering.

LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

————— The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 28 of 38



yuswpuswry YPUIN DHLD —ISL VDT

8¢ J0 67 98ed

LEGEND - ONE-LINE

[T o amcar e K AR ——
T.'.B - ::-:v-am -:-m:wm
i 3 y s L,:;—}mi';_* 7 smarms :mm'm
; — T L Ry —
gL e e
3

- (D me

I 1 ] !rg: veE wten O ——
H— 7 S = B W= N L A, cncwn v TR nen e s
Ps v A — — omz ro st
§ / o T T g e na
i £ Xl

* HOTE: CT1, CT2, PT1, F7, SW208,
SW208, SWI1B¥73, SW202, SW1BST1,;
SW18972, SW18370, SWIBSSY &
T288 OWHED BY LCRA TSC

234
3t
i
H

wwmoe  www
ey
M e
n-‘ » TRANRMISION BERYICES COAPURATION
| D R d — e —— INITIAL ONE-LINE
wEow fo-1n) DETREUTION PO
‘*I" Y sead T UG e seaer HARPER S307~E~1-18
e arenve o

e o i AL e |

LE

JUSWPUALY YIUIN

IAVAIDOVIA ANI'T-UNO HdddVH




32

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 24
Ninth Amendment

Name: Kingsland 1 Substation

Facility Location: The Kingsland 1 Substation is located at 910 Cottonwood Drive,
Kingsland in Llano County, TX 78639.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Kingsland 1
Substation generally described as:

e where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC switch (1034) connects to the LCRA TSC
slack span from the LCRA TSC 69-kV bus, located on the CTEC box structure.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9-kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside transformer T1. The metering potential transformer is located
on the 24.9-kV operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Kingsland 1 Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

One (1) 69-kV mobile connection
One (1) 69-kV circuit switcher CS1035 with foundation, stand, protective relaying
and disconnect and bypass switches 1034 and 1037

e One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structures, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations

e All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, 24.9-kV operating and transfer bus

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 30 of 38



e One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F2

e One (1) control house (24’ x 40’ ) with batteries, battery charger and appurtenances -

o Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
o The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,

and connecting hardware:
o Kingsland 1 to Kingsland 2 69-kV transmission line
o Kingsland 1 to Sunrise Beach 69-kV transmission line
o Three (3) 69-kV A-frame dead end structures with trusses and foundations
Three (3) 69-kV surge arresters SA’s (Equipment number TBD)
Two (2) 69-kV circuit breakers CB18950 and CB18960 including jumpers,
foundations, and protective relaying
Seven (7) 69-kV switches 18949, 18951, 18953, 18959, 18961, and 18963
One (1) 69-kV potential transformer PT3
e One (1) meter panel with meters

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

e CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in CTEC’s control house door.

e LCRA TSC will provide tripping and close inhibit contacts from its 69kV bus
differential relaying panel to the CTEC’s relaying panel.

e CTEC will provide breaker failure initiate contacts from its circuit switcher 1035
relaying panel to the LCRA TSC’s 69-kV bus differential relaying panel and
breaker failure relaying scheme.

e LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 31 of 38

33



KINGSLAND 1 ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

Ninth Amendment
I — [@

mm o
INE
1
5
i
dl 3

L3 it

kk

Il(@l =

"llllllll_. llllllllllll . T |“

] [ m 3 m ! z
" A 4 N _ - 5| 2
| | £ z |8 2, <
| | g |58 g 2
! o o —— Mlj_ Sz 2w ey
! F o 28|82 g~
1 ] (=11 A m [=
“ L EglfEs 2
| B 2 B 1 EE ik
! “ 5§ 153 =
|
“ R S 1 m
| B B ! |
“ f i]
| _ 1
I | L

L m P L b “m“
“ [ em— [l
A I
k. i gl [ :
r:ln;-:unnxnm xxxxxxxxxx g . |vwmm g H m

e 1
11 £ E
¥ — 3R i
AL AR ]
: . !
i B . H um..
= T Ww ] !
: -l
b _ rflu|.\.||.~.k|1 *
- e
mu*lhl o
£ Y ;
i i
K AL
F
' 5
of __w T
HIHTRHL r::; H e
R Imm%wvﬂ.mﬂummozomw mm m ;
1h)
s e il b
ittt ARk
ghay BEN NSyt i T

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 32 of 38



FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 25
Ninth Amendment

Name: Kingsland 2 Substation

Facility Location: The Kingsland 2 Substation is located at 3808 Dicky Street, Kingsland
in Llano County, TX 78639.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Kingsland 2
Substation generally described as:

e where the LCRA TSC jumper from the LCRA TSC 69-kV bus from the LCRA
TSC A-Frame connects to the CTEC 69-kV bus, located at the bus elevation

change.
Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformers are located in the T1; 12.5-kV and T2; 12.5-kV transformer buses. The bus
potential transformers are located on both of the 12.5-kV operating buses.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Kingsland 2 Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e 69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers from the point of interconnection to CTEC’s substation equipment

e Three (3) 69-kV switches 1664, 19214 and mobile disconnect switch 1666
One (1) 138-kV circuit switcher CS19215 with foundation, stand, protective
relaying and bypass switch 19217

e One (1) power fuse
Two (2) 69-kV surge arresters
Two (2) power transformers T'1 and T2 with associated surge arresters, foundations,
jumpers and protective relaying

e Two (2) 12.5-kV voltage regulators REGI1 and REG2 with associated disconnect

LCRA TSC— CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 33 of 38

35



36

and bypass switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structures, conductors, and hardware

All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations

All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, surge arresters, 12.5-kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential
transformer and associated cabling

Two (2) station service transformers SS1 with fuse and SS2 with fuse

One (1) control house (24’ x 30’ ) with batteries, battery charger and appurtenances
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:

The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,
and connecting hardware:
o Kingsland 1 to Kingsland 2 69-kV transmission line
o Kingsland 2 to Buchanan CTEC 69-kV transmission line
69-kV operating bus including structures, insulators, hardware, foundations and
jumpers up to the point of interconnection at bus elevation change.
One (1) 69-kV A-frame dead end structure with trusses and foundations
Three (3) 69-kV motor operated switches 19209, 19213, and 19219
One (1) meter panel with meters
One (1) RTU with communications circuit

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in CTEC’s control house door.

CTEC will allow LCRA TSC the use of the potential transformers (PT1 and PT2)
for metering.

LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC - CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 34 of 38



37

¥i-i-3-3055 e I un tataar soa] e o] un ua

R z# ONVISONDI ey T4 TG ¥ et 88 aaadav[TN [P ) LY R e ) =T

- 3NIT-3NO LN potca ol s o crimon e D e e
it : TR o w0 43 e t

Ninth Amendment

KINGSLAND 2 ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

ARACIA Y- ST 1-098-0-90C3
-0 WU Vi-3-eec

A%89 LY Q3iv¥3do
ININGIND3 Q31VY AMBELs

Page 35 of 38

u SAAA— O  SAAAS—E
[aana) Y
pot m t-s—b SVE.
EL_H EEs), f:
L S
Glwls e 1y o a2
) 1 1 1 mIm Ul eem T
—_— Lo —— n -
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e T e e e T e e e e bl —— OO ————
! ! =% ==7
! Mo S——
14 S e = i) wmz @ Tl
| e wi —
s @0 ——— o STEmET
o ] L focdo L d N e -y

LCRA TSC —CTEC Ninth Amendment



38

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 26
Ninth Amendment

Name: Sunrise Beach Substation

Facility Location: The Sunrise Beach Substation is located at 3105 Ranch Road 2233,
Llano in Llano County, TX 78643.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in the Sunrise Beach
Substation generally described as:

e where the CTEC jumper from the CTEC 69-kV power fuse F1 connects to the
LCRA TSC 69-kV bus, located on the LCRA TSC box structure.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No

Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes, per Wholesale Metering Services
Agreement between the Parties.

Delivery Voltage: 69-kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5-kV. The metering current
transformer is located inside transformer T1. The metering potential transformer PT1 is
located on the 12.5-kV operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

CTEC owns:
The Sunrise Beach Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

One (1) 69-kV surge arrester
One (1) power fuse F1
One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters, foundation, jumpers
and protective relaying

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structures, conductors, and hardware

e All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, protective relay packages and
foundations

e All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect

LCRA TSC - CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 36 of 38



switches, surge arresters, 12.5-kV operating and transfer bus

e One (1) station service SS1 with fuse F2
One (1) control house (24’ x 30’ ) with batteries, battery charger and appurtenances
Substation property, ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e The following transmission lines comprised of structures, conductors, insulators,

and connecting hardware:
o Kingsland 1 to Sunrise Beach 69-kV transmission line

o Sandy Creek to Sunrise Beach 69-kV transmission line
One (1) 69-kV dead end structure
One (1) 69-kV box structure with insulators, hardware, foundations and jumpers
Three (3) 69-kV switches 466, 19181, and 19191
One (1) meter panel with meters

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party is responsible for the operation
of the equipment it owns.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

e CTEC and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in CTEC’s control house door.

e LCRA TSC and CTEC shall design, provide, and coordinate their respective
protection system equipment so that adjacent zones of protection overlap.

----- The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank----

LCRA TSC — CTEC Ninth Amendment Page 37 of 38

39



0}4

Juswpuatry UIN DHLD —OSL VIOT

8¢ Jo 8¢ a5eq

LEGEND — ONE-LINE

[} w o cnct [ SR ————

—{d— . cow man Falguinampuiuyi

(P = o W cooT W (T}
e §— remwc ma

i o

e [SAp—
— AR _BRCAK l"':‘?" = SaramTeR
— =AM BALAR PMTOH W) m WAVE TR
R
_} v s % e mOR
— CMCUT BMTeR P N
J iy
~=\— FUBE or TUSL SUTRUT ) LTS R
R =T~ = WemE WS RE 9
T400 % OWNED BY LCRA TSC
a1z g e e | e%kv¥ 1O i
B e e <12 :w&u:;;::x i
P 3 L i :
N % wote: oni, P11, £3 —: : |
I“‘u. SWI9181, SWis19) ]
'k T400 OWNED WY LCRA | |
n prum = J | )
i | H
- e a !
L] - SA1| |
: =3 . T my :
my e s e 0o |
- R (Y & 3 g wa T |
L no 9l ? F1 | KNGILANS.
- i o \=g {5 !
L] L. M o
e o « w MR
s -4
w

Liwid
onen
INITIAL ONE-LINE

wis

oleln

“— LT SUNRISE BEACH SUBSTATION
T DRAWING IS PROPERTY OF LCRA AND CTEC . PLEASE SEND ANY UPDATES 10 LCRA. DATE: _ 1-08 __ MAIL STOP: BT0-201 |

i

L
S303-E-18
e

TUSWPUSWY YIUIN

INVIOVIA ANTT-ANO HOVAL ASIINAS




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

